
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, 
Plaintiff, ' 

vs. 

AMBER MARIE ANDREWS aka 
AMBER MARIE DURAN, AMBER 
MARIE McMAHAN, AMBER MARIE 
HAMMER, 
SSN: XXX-XX-8736 
DOB: 10/5/1981 

Case No. ftF-IOlS^fi 

STATE OF O K L A H O M A ) 

GARVIN COUNTY 5 

F I L E D 

APR 2 0 2015 
AT 5.'HrVcL0CK - M, 
CINDY ROBERTS, Court Clerk 

B Y DEPUTY 
B00K_ Pago_ 

Defendant. 

INDICTMENT 

FOR: MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, Title 21 O.S. § 701.7, [COUNT 1] 

DESECRATION OF A HUMAN CORPSE Title 21 O.S. § 1161.1, [COUNT 2] 

CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT A FELONY Title 21 O.S. § 421, [COUNT 3] 

IN THE NAME AND BY THE AUTHORITY OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

By the order of the Supreme Court of Oklahoma, the Fifteenth Multicounty Grand Jury 

was convened with its principal site to be in Oklahoma City, Oklahoma County, Oklahoma, to 

serve from February February 17, 2015 until August 25, 2016, or until the designated presiding 

judge determines the Fifteenth Multicounty Grand Jury has reached reasonable completion of its 

investigations, but, in any event, no more than twenty-four (24) months from the commencement 

of its term. That the said Multicounty Grand Jury of the State of Oklahoma, being composed of 

good and lawful men and women, legally drawn and summoned according to law, and then and 

there examined, impaneled, sworn and charged according to law to diligently inquire into and 

true presentment make of all public offenses against the State of Oldahoma committed and 

1 



triable within the State of Oklahoma, upon their oath and in the name and by the authority of the 

State of Oklahoma, do present and find that: 

COUNT 1: MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE ~ a FELONY, 

On or about the 7th day of August, 2012, the crime of MURDER IN THE FIRST 

DEGREE, a felony, was committed in GARVIN COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, by the defendant, 

AMBER MARIE ANDREWS, who, acting conjointly with JUSTIN H A M M E R , deliberately, 

intentionally, with malice aforethought, and without authority of law, take away the life of 

Brandon Mark Duran, a human being, by shooting him with a projectile fired from a twenty-two 

caliber handgun and a .410 shotgun, which then and there inflicted certain mortal wounds from 

which the same Brandon Mark Duran did languish and die, being committed contrary to the 

provisions of Section 701.7 of Title 21 of the Oklahoma Statutes, and against the peace and 

dignity of the State of Oklahoma. 

COUNT 2: DESECRATION OF A HUMAN CORPSE ~ a FELONY, 

On or about the 7th day of August, 2012, the crime of DESECRATION OF A HUMAN 

CORPSE, a felony, was committed in GARVIN COUNTY, OKLAHOMA, by the defendant, 

AMBER MARIE ANDREWS, who, acting conjointly with JUSTIN H A M M E R , knowingly 

and willfully, dismembered the body of Brandon Mark Duran, a human being,, by cutting his 

body into pieces, for the purpose of tampering with evidence of a crime and disposing of a dead 

body, being committed contrary to the provisions of Section 1161.1 of Title 21 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma. 

COUNT 3: CONSPIRACY ~ a FELONY, 

On or about the 1 s t day of August through 7th day of August, 2012, the crime of 

CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT A F E L O N Y , a felony, was committed in GARVIN COUNTY, 

2 



OKLAHOMA, by the defendant, AMBER MARIE ANDREWS, who, acting conjointly with 

JUSTIN H A M M E R , Conspired to commit the crime of Murder in the First Degree and 

Desecration of a Human Corpse by causing the death of Brandon Mark Duran by shooting him in 

the head, and causing him to die, and dismembering his body to prohibit the detection of a crime, 

being committed contrary to the provisions of Section 421 of Title 21 of the Oldahoma Statutes, 

and against the peace and dignity of the State of Oklahoma. 

TRUE BILL 

NO BILL [ ] 

O M A M U L T I C O U N T Y G R A N D JURY 

Penalties: 
COUNT 1: This crime is punishable by death, imprisonment for life without parole, or by 
imprisonment for life. 

COUNT 2: This crime is punishable by imprisonment in the custody of the Department of 
Corrections for a term not more than seven (7) years, by a fine not exceeding Eight Thousand 
Dollars ($8,000.00), or by both such fine and imprisonment. 

COUNT 3: This crime is punishable by payment of a fine not exceeding Five Thousand Dollars 
($5,000.00), or by imprisonment in the State Penitentiary for a period not exceeding ten (10) 
years, or by both such fine and imprisonment 
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ENDORSED WITNESSES (Before the Grand Jury): 

Marvin Akers, 1725 Markham Drive, Newcastle, Oklahoma 73065 
Angel Melinda, DHS, Garvin County Child Welfare, 2304 S. Chickasaw, Pauls Valley 
Oklahoma 73075 
Van Enblom, 524 S. 1 s t Street, Morris, Oklahoma 74445 
Aida Figueroa, 7826 Laurel Canyon Blvd, Unit 13, North Hollywood, California 91605 
Vickie Hammer, Rt. 1, Box 217, Elmore City, Oklahoma 73433 
Bobby Jones, 620 W. Grand, Ponca City, Oklahoma 74601 
Leonard "Andrew" Keller, 1978 E. Whippoorwill Lane, Atoka, Oklahoma 74525 
Gary Madison, 990704 S. 3480 t h Road, Sparks, Oklahoma 74869 
Brad Neal, 3251 180 th Avenue N E , Newalla, Oklahoma 74857 
Sara Pyka, 3251 180 th Avenue N E , Newalla, Oklahoma 74857 
Bobby Peltier, 29138 SH 76, Elmore City, Oklahoma 73036 
Aron Smith, 1122 Wilkinson Drive, Midwest City, Oklahoma 73130 
Cynthia "Cyndi" Wear, 3975 Catamarca, San Diego, California 92124 
Garrett Wear, 7826 Laurel Canyon Blvd., Unit 13, North Hollywood, California 91605 
Adam Whitney, OSBI, 6600 N . Harvey, Oklahoma City,,Oklahoma 73116 
Kyle Wilkerson, 107 S. Locust, Pauls Valley, Oklahoma 73075 
Jackalynn Williams, 1700 N.W. 41 s t Street, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73118 
Lynn Williams, OSBI, 800 E. 2 n d Street, Edmond, Oklahoma 73034 
John Law, III, 1340 W. Grant, Pauls Valley, Oklahoma 73075 
Miguel Tafoya, 2406 Treviso Drive, Rio Rancho, N M 87124 
Candee Wilson, Norman, O K 

Alicia Johnson, Pauls Valley Women's & Children's Center, Pauls Valley, OK 73075 
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— - i s yje O K L A H O M A I 
G A R V I N C O U N T Y \ SS. 

F I L E D 

APR 2 0 2015 

IN THE SUPREME COUT OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA ^ " w ^ ^ S ^ c ^ 
BOOK ~ Z DEPUTY 

IN RE:MULTICOUNTY GRAND JURY ) Supreme Court Case No. SCAD-20143u~ 
) District Court Case No. GJ-2014-1 

ORDER DETERMINING VENUE, SEALING INDICTMENT, REQUIRING 
TRANSMITTAL OF INDICTMENT TO COUNTY OF VENUE, AND AUTHORIZING 

DISTRICT COURT TO OPEN FOR PURPOSE OF ISSUANCE OF WARRANT 

NOW on this /£> day of April, 2015, the Court having been presented by its foreman in 

Open Court an indictment returned by the Oklahoma Multicounty Grand Jury, the Court finds and 

ORDERS as follows: 

1. Said indictment having been examined by this Court, pursuant to the provisions of 

Title 22 O.S. Section 358, finds and'Orders that venue and'jurisdiction shall be in GARVIN 

COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA; 

2. That said indictment shall promptly be transmitted by the Attorney General or one of 

his Assistant Attorneys General to the District Court Clerk of Garvin County, who, thereafter, upon 

receipt shall notify the District Judge of Garvin County of the filing of the same; 

3. That the District Judge of Garvin County shall proceed according to the provisions of 

Title 22 O.S. Section 386; 

4. That said indictment may be unsealed by the District Judge of Garvin County for the 

purpose of issuing arrest warrants, and thereafter shall remain sealed under the Order of the District 

Court of Garvin County until such time following the arrest and arraignment of the named accused. 

IT IS SO ORDERED. 

DONALD L7^EisON>gESIDING JUDGE 
OF TFfEJUUEaaC^ttfOT GRAND JURY 


